• up to 50,000 shares of common stock underlying the warrant to be issued to the representative in connection with this offering.

10

  DILUTION

Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2020 was approximately $22.7 million, or approximately $6.28 per share of common stock based on 3,616,414 shares
outstanding. Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our net tangible book value, which consists of tangible assets less total liabilities, by the number of
shares of common stock outstanding on that date.

After giving effect to the effect to the sale of 1,500,000 shares of common stock, based on an assumed offering price of $8.93 per share, after deducting the estimated
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, we would have had a net tangible book value as of September 30, 2020 of
approximately $35.0 million, or $6.84 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $0.56 per share to our existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $2.09 per share to the investor in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share of common stock   $   8.93

Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2020  $ 6.28
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable
   to the offering   0.56

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving
   effect to the offering   6.84
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investor   $   2.09

The dilution information set forth in the table above is illustrative only and will be adjusted based on the actual public offering price and other terms of this offering determined
at pricing.

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price of the shares of common stock would increase (decrease) our as adjusted net tangible book value per share
after this offering by $1.4 million, assuming the number of shares of common stock offered by us remains the same and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts
and commissions. Similarly, each aggregate increase (decrease) of one million shares of common stock would increase (decrease) the dilution to new investors by $1.83 per